35 Written Answers

Apprehension of Collapse of Shalimar Bagh MIG and LIG Flats

47, DR. A. U, AZMI:

SHRI CHANDRADEO PRASAD
e VERMA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about 300
MIG and LIG flats in AN Block of Shali-
v mar Bagh are feared likely to colapse like Vikaspuri flats—2 staircases have already collapsed—and the DDA has not paid any heed to the demands of the residents to
~mwe gt the sample of the concrete used checked;

&%

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take:

(c) are some of the major defects cracking of walls, heavy seepage; absence of proper drainage etc.; and

(d) if so, details of the steps taken to sarry out the repairs?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
> LARY AFFAIRS, SPORTS AND WORKS
AND HOUSING (SHRI BUTA SINGH):

{a) The DDA has stated that it is not gorrect that 300 MIG and LIG fiats in AN Pocket or Shalimar Bagh are feared
90 collapse. It has also stated that it is mot correct that two staircases have already collapsed. It has further stated that the houses were inspected by the Chief EBngineer (Quality Control) and that the minor defects noticed are being rectified to the satisfaction of the allottees.
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{(b) Does not arise in view of reply to
. part (a) above.

{c) The DDA has denied this.

{d) Does not arise.

PHALGUNA 2, 1904 (SAKA)
semessgyisiribution of Levy Sugar
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48 SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Will the

Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-PLIES be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of total production of levy sugar distributed during the last
24 months;

(b) what was the total production of sugar during the last 2 years, year-wise;

(c) whether it is a fact that more levy sugar was sold in the open market sthan the percentage allotted as levy free sugar;
and

(d) if so, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA
AZAD): (a) and (b) The sugar production during the last two sugar years 1980-81 and 1981-82 was 51.48 lakh tonnes and
84.38 lakh tonnes respectively, totalling to
135. 86 lakh tonnes for both the sugar years. About 59 percent of the said total production was released from the factories as levy sugar for distribution for inter-
anal consumption and for exports during the period November, 1980 to January, 1983. Although normally factories are required to deliver 65 per cent of their production during a particular season as jevy sugar and 35 per cent as free sale, on account of higher free sale entitlement of the new factories expansion units covered under the incentive scheme, levy portion to the extent of about 6 per cent of the production gets converted into free sale leaving about 59 per cent of the productiom for procurement as levy sugar. ‘

(¢) and (d) In respect of each factory the delivery of levy and free sale sugar out' of a particulayr seasun’s production in acordance with the prescribed percentages is ensured. However so far as the release of monthly levy and free sale quotas for internal consumption is comcerned, no percentage has been prescribed
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» for the same. While the levy quota for internal consumption released each month is a fixed quantity, that is, 2.94 lakh ton-
pes, the quantum of free sale quota varies from month to month depending on availability position, demand, price trends, availability of other sweetening agents, namely gur and Khandsari, etc.

Vegetable Processing Plant

‘49. SHRI R. L. P. VERMA: Will the Minisfer of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPP-LIES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 235 on 26 July,

1982 regarding Vegetable Processing Plant and state:

(a) whether Modern Bakeries (India)
Ltd. has finalised the proposal to set up a vegetable processing plant for production of tomato paste in Pataudi, Gurgoan Distt, of Haryana;

(b) if so, the salient features of the project;

(c) whethey Haryana Government have approved the proposal to set up horticultural development project in Gurgaon District of Haryana; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):
(a) A techno-economic feasibility report on the proposal is under preparation, A decision in the matter would be taken after the report become available.

(b) It is too early to indicate the salient features of the projects.

(c) Available information indicates that the Government of Haryana have not yet sanctioned the horticultura] development project,

(d) Does not arise,
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